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COURSE AND SCOPE 
 

• The claimant, who was employed as a janitor in employer’s clients building, suffered an 
injury in the course and scope of employment when he slipped and fell and hit a few 
steps of the shuttle he was exiting and fell to the ground a few feet from the front 
entrance of the clients building where he was assigned to work. This was even though the 
shuttle furnished by employer’s client and not the employer and this shuttle transported 
claimant from train station to employer’s building.  

This is because the fall occurred on employer’s premises since the front entrance of the 
building was a reasonable means to access Employer’s premises. 

Although  there was is no dispute that Claimant was not furthering Employer’s business 
when he was injured, the claimant’s injury occurred on employer’s premises based upon 
the  his injury took place on Employer’s premises based upon the three-prong test 
developed by the court in Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Board (Slagheap) v. United 
States Steel Corporation, 376 A.2d 271, 273 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1977).  

Ø The first prong of the test requires us to assess whether the site of the accident 
was so connected with the employer’s business or operating premises as to form 
an integral part thereof. The critical factor is not the employer’s title to or control 
over the area, but rather the fact that the employer had caused the area to be used 
by employees in performance of their assigned tasks. Parking lots, public streets, 
and common areas in multi-unit office buildings, for instance, may be considered 
part of the employer’s premises if they are integral to the employer’s workplace 
or constitute a reasonable means of ingress to or egress from the workplace. 
 

v The first prong was satisfied in this matter because Claimant’s accident 
took place in an area integral to Employer’s workplace, a few feet from 
the doors to the building where he worked. This area constituted a 
reasonable means of ingress to the work site. 
 

Ø The second prong of the Slaugenhaupt test requires the court to determine 
whether the employer required the claimant to be present on the premises. The 
presence requirement includes the employee’s entry to and exit from the 
workspace during a reasonable period of time before or after the employee’s shift.  



 
The court has held that an injury that occurs 15 to 30 minutes before starting work 
satisfies the second prong in Slaugenhaupt. 

 
v The second prong of Slaugenhaupt was satisfied because the injury 

occurred 28 minutes before he was to start his shift, which is a reasonable 
time before his shift. 
 

Ø The third prong of the Slaugenhaupt test requires the court to examine whether 
the injury was caused by the condition of the premises. The court has rejected the 
assertion that an employee must show some faulty condition or negligent 
operation in order to receive compensation for injuries sustained while on the 
employer’s premises. The employer’s lack of fault or negligence relative to the 
injury is of no consequence. Further, the condition of the premises or operation of 
employer’s affairs need not be the immediate or direct cause of claimant’s injury; 
it must simply play some role in the causative chain. 

 
v The third prong of Slaugenhaupt was satisfied because the claimant upon 

slipping on the steps of the fan fell upon the ground. The ground 16 \ 
Claimant landed constituted a condition of the premises that contributed to 
Claimant’s injuries. Claimant may have tripped over his own feet while 
exiting the shuttle van, but the concepts of fault and negligence have no 
bearing on the application of the Act. The critical inquiry under the third 
prong of the Slaugenhaupt test is whether the condition of the premises or 
operation of the employer’s affairs thereon played some role in the 
causative chain of the claimant’s injury. Here the condition of the 
premises played some role in the causative chain of Claimant’s injury 

 
• A reasonable means of ingress or egress can include a moving vehicle. The critical factor 

is not the employer’s title to or control over the area, but rather the fact that the employer 
had caused the area to be used by employees in performance of their assigned tasks. 

 

COURSE AND SCOPE 

• The claimant suffered an injury in the course and scope of employment where she her 
injury occurred after she fell on ice while walking on her way into work from her parking 
spot in the small, public parking that the claimant always used behind Employer’s 
building that employer leased and  there was no dispute that the area where Claimant fell 
was a customary means of ingress and egress for Employer’s employees, making it part 
of its premises. This was despite the fact the claimant was not required to use the parking 
spot. 
 



This is because Claimant’s injury occurred when she was using a reasonable means of 
access, walking to Employer’s building from her parking space shortly before her 
shift started. 
 

• Section 301(c)(1) of the Act also provides that an injury arising in the course of 
employment shall include all injuries caused by the condition of the premises or by the 
operation of the employer’s business or affairs thereon, sustained by the employee, who, 
though not so engaged, is injured upon the premises occupied by or under the control of 
the employer, or upon which the employer’s business or affairs are being carried on, the 
employee’s presence thereon being required by the nature of employment. 
 

The  Slaugenhaupt three prong test is used to analyze premise liability cases for purposes 
of determining course and scope and provides for compensability of an employee’s injury 
if the employee establishes: (1) the injury occurred on employer’s premises; (2) the 
claimant’s presence was required by the nature of her employment; and (3) the injury was 
caused by the condition of the premises or by operation of the employer’s business 
thereon. 

Ø The courts evaluation of the first prong of the Slaugenhaupt test requires an 
assessment of  whether the site of the fall is so connected to Employer’s business 
as to form an integral part thereof.  In conducting the analysis, the critical factor is 
not the employer’s title to or control over the area, but rather the fact that 
Employer had caused the area to be used by its employees in performance of their 
assigned tasks. 
 

Parking lots, public streets, and common areas in multi-unit office buildings may 
be considered part of the employer’s premises if they are integral to the 
employer’s workspace or constitute a reasonable means of ingress to or egress 
from the workplace. Therefore, premises” encompasses a reasonable means of 
ingress to the worksite. 

The employer’s premises’ in Section 301(c)(1) of the Act should be construed 
liberally to include any area that is integral to the employer’s business operations, 
including any reasonable means of ingress to or egress from the workplace. 

Ø Per the second prong of the Slaugenhaupt test there is an overlap between the first 
and second prong. That an employee is not required to use the area in question is 
not dispositive; if a means of access is customarily used by employees for ingress 
and egress, that area can be such an integral part of an employer’s business as to 
be considered part of the employer’s  premises. 
 

Ø In this matter the claimant fell on ice and ice is often deemed a condition of the 
premises under the third prong  of Slaugenhaupt. 



 
• The Legal analysis of parking lot/ premises cases does not categorically exclude accident 

sites between private parking areas and a worksite merely because the parking lot was 
optional. The key factor is factor is whether an employer caused an employee to be in the 
location of the accident, which does not entail that an employer impose a requirement to 
use that location 
 
In this matter claimant’s injury did occur on the employer’s premises because  where 
there was no dispute that Claimant was walking on her way in to work, using the most 
direct route, at the time she slipped and fell.. The term “premises” under the first prong of 
the Slaugenhaupt test includes the reasonable means of ingress and egress from the 
worksite. Therefore, on this basis, the first prong of the Slaugenhaupt test met and 
claimant’s injury occurred on the employer’s premises. 
 

• The reasonable means of access that Claimant used between her assigned parking space 
and Employer’s main entrance is properly construed as part of Employer’s premises, 
rendering her injury compensable under the Act. 
 

• In cases, such as this one,  where the fall occurred on the route to claimant’s employment 
and not in the parking lot the factors affecting the route, rather than the parking area, are 
the proper focus of the analysis 
 

Principles distilled from pathway cases involving injuries occurring on the route between 
a parking area and an employer’s business involve multiple factors, including the 
proximity between the accident site and the worksite. 

James L. Weaver d/b/a Captain Clothing Company v. Sally Breinig (WCAB)   No. 490 
C.D. 2020 (Decision by Judge Crompton, April 26, 2021) 7/21 

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE 

• A claim by a firefighter under Section 108(r) of the Act is controlled by Section 301(f) 
and the limitation period in Section   301(c)(2) has no application to the firefighter's 
claim. This means mean regardless of the 300-week requirement in Section 301(c)(2), 
claims brought pursuant to Section 108(r) may be filed up to 600 weeks after the last date 
of employment in the occupation that exposed the claimant to the cancer-causing agent. 

This is because by providing a time period specifically for the filing of Section 108(r) 
firefighter cancer claims, and expressly providing that this period applies regardless of 
the 300-week period specified in Section 301(c)(2), the General Assembly manifested its 
intent that Section 108(r) claims stand apart from the occupational disease claims that fall 
under Section 301(c)(2) and that they are subject to Section 301(f)'s terms alone. 

Therefore the claimant filed a timely Claim Petition under  Section 301(f) where he was: 
1) A firefighter for twenty-nine years, from June 1, 1977 until September 10, 2006; 2) In 



2015 he was diagnosed with kidney cancer; and 3) In 2016, which was within 600 weeks, 
he filed a Claim Petition alleging that his cancer was caused by exposure to a carcinogen 
recognized as a Group 1 carcinogen by IARC during his time as a firefighter. 

• It will be recalled that pursuant to Section 108(r), claims made by the firefighters for 
certain types of cancer fall under the Act. These firefighter cancer claims are subject to 
Section 301(f), which provides that "notwithstanding" the 300-week requirement in 
Section 301(c)(2), firefighter cancer claims made pursuant to Section 108(r) "may be 
made within 600 weeks after the last date of employment" in an occupation that exposed 
the firefighter to the cancer-causing hazards. 

By contrast Section 301(c)(2) of the Act, which is inapplicable to a firefighter under 
Section 108(r) and controlled by Section 301(f),    provides that for disability or death 
caused by an occupational disease to be compensable, the death or disability must occur 
within 300 weeks of the claimant's last date of employment in the occupation that 
exposed the claimant to the conditions that led to the disease.   

City  of Johnstown v. WCAB (Sevanick), No. 28 WAP 2020 (Decision by Justice 
Donohue, July  21, 2021) 7/21 

LOSS OF USE/ MEDICAL EXPERT TESTIMONY 

• A specific loss is either (1) the loss of a body part by amputation, or (2) the permanent 
loss of use of an injured body part for all practical intents and purposes. While a specific 
loss requires more than just limitations upon an injured worker’s occupational activities, 
it is not necessary that the injured body part be 100% useless for the injury to qualify as a 
loss for all practical intents and purposes. 

This means Claimant’s arms need not be 100% useless before her loss of their use 
qualifies as a loss for all practical intents and purposes. Therefore, the fact that 
Claimant’s forearms and shoulders remain intact do not forestall a finding that she has 
suffered such a loss. 

In this matter,  the limitations observed in Claimant’s passive range of motion in her 
shoulders, elbows, and wrists, and factoring in the injuries to Claimant’s hands, the 
Commonwealth Court found  that substantial evidence existed to support the WCJ’s 
finding that Claimant has lost the use of her arms for all practical intents and purposes. 

• A medical expert’s testimony is incompetent if it is based on an incomplete and 
inaccurate medical history. However, a medical expert’s opinion is not rendered 
incompetent unless it is solely based on inaccurate or false information. The opinion of a 
medical expert must be viewed as a whole. Inaccurate information will not defeat an 
expert’s opinion unless it is dependent on those inaccuracies. 

Although claimant medical experts testimony that that claimant had lost her right thumb 
was inaccurate, this inaccuracy did not render his opinion that the claimant suffered a loss 
of use of the right hand where his opinion was not solely based on his mistaken belief 



that Claimant had no right thumb and could not perform opposition where the same 
doctor accurately testified that the claimant was missing her pinky finger he also 
considered the fact that the claimant had contractures in Claimant’s second, third, and 
fourth digits.  

Moreover, it is not necessary that the injured body part be 100% useless for the injury to 
qualify as a loss for all practical intents and purposes. 

• Whether a claimant has lost the use of a body part, and the extent of that loss of use, is a 
question of fact for the WCJ. Whether the loss is for all practical intents and purposes is 
an issue of law.  
 

• Generally, a claimant awarded specific loss benefits under Section 306(c) of the Act is 
not otherwise entitled to workers’ compensation benefits. An exception to this general 
rule provides that a claimant may also receive benefits for injuries that are separate and 
distinct from those that flow from the specific loss injury. 

Kemps v. WCAB (Kristina Steets) No. 1099 C.D. 2020 (Decision by Judge Ceisler, May 
24, 2021) 7/21 

 


